# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and Fifth Legislature

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3 Section 164, Subsection 6.

THE KNOWLTON AND McLeary Company
Farmington, Maine
1971

### RESOLVES

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Fifth Legislature

1971

#### Chapter 25

RESOLVE, Providing Moneys for Cerebral Palsy Centers.

Cerebral Palsy Centers; appropriation. Resolved: That there is appropriated from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund to the Cerebral Palsy Centers in Maine the sum of \$8,000 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1972 and the sum of \$8,000 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1973 to be used to help support a program of home care and day care, purchase of self-help aids and assistive devices, provide extension of therapy, and services of therapists and other professionals; said sum to be allocated as follows: \$2,000 to United Cerebral Palsy of Northeastern Maine, Inc., at Bangor; \$2,000 to Mid-State United Cerebral Palsy, Inc., at Augusta; \$2,000 to Cerebral Palsy Association of Greater Portland, Portland; \$2,000 to Cerebral Palsy Association of Central Aroostook County, Fort Fairfield.

Effective September 23, 1971

#### Chapter 26

RESOLVE, Providing Funds for Development of Fort Point State Park, Stockton Springs.

State Park at Fort Point, Stockton Springs; appropriation for. Resolved: That there is appropriated from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund the sum of \$35,000 for the development and construction of a state park at Fort Point including, but not limited to, access roads, parking, picnic areas and boat dock. Such expenditures shall be expended under the supervision of the Maine State Park and Recreation Commission.

Effective September 23, 1971

### Chapter 27

RESOLVE, Relating to an Environmental Study in Construction of High-level Bridge between Westport and Wiscasset.

Study of construction; authorized. Resolved: That the Commissioner of Sea and Shore Fisheries is authorized and directed to conduct a study to determine the environmental advantages, if any, or environmental disadvantages, if any, that may be caused by the construction of a high-level bridge between Westport and Wiscasset; and be it further

Resolved: That there is appropriated from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund the sum of \$6,000 to carry out the purpose of this resolve.